

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.4081 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.3338 OF 2021**

Karan Baheti Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN :

Karan Baheti & Anr. Petitioners

versus

Union of India & Ors. Respondents

.....

- Mr. Rafique Peermoinuddin a/w Mr. Dharmesh S. Joshi, Advocate for Applicant.
- Mr. Y. R. Mishra a/w Mr. D. P. Singh a/w Mr. Sachidanand T. Sing, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.
- Ms. Rajlaxmi Pawar i/b. M/s. MDP Legal, Advocate for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 01st APRIL, 2026

P.C. :

1. The Applicant has filed this application for permission to travel to Dubai and Istanbul from 13/02/2026 to 13/07/2026. Learned counsel for the Applicant states that he has dropped the plan to travel to Dubai and the window of

MANUSHREE
NESARIKAR

Digitally signed by
MANUSHREE
NESARIKAR
Date: 2026.04.02
11:53:21 +0530

travel to Istanbul is sought to be relaxed. Therefore, it is necessary to that he amends the prayer clause and mentions it specifically.

2. Leave to amend for that purpose is granted. Amendment shall be carried out forthwith.
3. The Respondent No.3 has already filed affidavit-in-reply. The learned counsel for the Applicant seeks permission to file rejoinder.
4. Permission is granted. The rejoinder shall be filed on or before the next date with a copy to the other side.
5. Stand over to 16/04/2026.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)